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(HOQ.XPT)

July 2004


Type of home 

HOD010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : A mobile home or trailer, 786 7.89 947 9.50 

2 : A one family house detached from any other house, 5794 58.14 6741 67.65 

3 : A one family house attached to one or more houses, 757 7.60 7498 75.24 

4 : An apartment, 2363 23.71 9861 98.96 

5 : Something else, 62 0.62 9923 99.58 

6 : Dormitory? 26 0.26 9949 99.84 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 9950 99.85 

9 : Don't know 15 0.15 9965 100.00 



2 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Housing Characteristics Section of the Family �Questionnaire


(HOQ.XPT)

July 2004


How many apartments in building 

HOD030 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7606 76.33 7606 76.33 

1 : 1 to 2, 305 3.06 7911 79.39 

3 : 3 or �4, 239 2.40 8150 81.79 

4 : 5 to 9, 473 4.75 8623 86.53 

5 : 10 to 19, 305 3.06 8928 89.59 

6 : 20 to 49, or 420 4.21 9348 93.81 

7 : 50 or �more? 534 5.36 9882 99.17 

99 : Don't know 83 0.83 9965 100.00 
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When was home built 

HOD040 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : 1990 to present 1101 11.05 1262 12.66 

2 : 1978 to 1989, 1656 16.62 2918 29.28 

3 : 1960 to 1977, 1621 16.27 4539 45.55 

4 : 1950 to 1959, 1070 10.74 5609 56.29 

5 : 1940 to 1949, or 596 5.98 6205 62.27 

6 : Before 1940? 1088 10.92 7293 73.19 

77 : Refused 14 0.14 7307 73.33 

99 : Don't know 2658 26.67 9965 100.00 
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Number of rooms in home 

HOD050 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 70 0.70 231 2.32 

2 129 1.29 360 3.61 

3 663 6.65 1023 10.27 

4 1825 18.31 2848 28.58 

5 2273 22.81 5121 51.39 

6 2027 20.34 7148 71.73 

7 1203 12.07 8351 83.80 

8 745 7.48 9096 91.28 

9 338 3.39 9434 94.67 

10 236 2.37 9670 97.04 

11 106 1.06 9776 98.10 

12 94 0.94 9870 99.05 

13 : 13 or More 70 0.70 9940 99.75 

777 : Refused 12 0.12 9952 99.87 

999 : Don't know 13 0.13 9965 100.00 
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How many years family lived in home 

HOD060 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : Less than one year 1554 15.59 1715 17.21 

2 : 1-2 years 1905 19.12 3620 36.33 

3 : 3-5 years 2097 21.04 5717 57.37 

4 : 6-10 years 1571 15.77 7288 73.14 

5 : More than 10 years 2640 26.49 9928 99.63 

77 : Refused 10 0.10 9938 99.73 

99 : Don't know 27 0.27 9965 100.00 
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Home owned, �bought, rented, other 

HOQ065 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : Owned or being bought 5618 56.38 5779 57.99 

2 : Rented 3973 39.87 9752 97.86 

3 : Other arrangement 199 2.00 9951 99.86 

7 : Refused 8 0.08 9959 99.94 

9 : Don't know 6 0.06 9965 100.00 
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Source of �tap water 

HOQ070 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : �Private/public water company 8758 87.89 8919 89.50 

2 : Private/public well 920 9.23 9839 98.74 

3 �: Something else 49 0.49 9888 99.23 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 9889 99.24 

9 : Don't know 76 0.76 9965 100.00 
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Water treatment devices used or not 

HOQ080 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 161 1.62 161 1.62 

1 : �Yes 1901 19.08 2062 20.69 

2 : No 7854 78.82 9916 99.51 

7 : Refused 2 0.02 9918 99.53 

9 : Don't know 47 0.47 9965 100.00 



9 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Housing Characteristics Section of the Family �Questionnaire


(HOQ.XPT)

July 2004


Home painted in last 12 months 

HOD140 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8900 89.31 8900 89.31 

1 : Yes 423 4.24 9323 93.56 

2 : No 624 6.26 9947 99.82 

9 : �Don't know 18 0.18 9965 100.00 



10 NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release 
Frequency Distribution for Housing Characteristics Section of the Family �Questionnaire


(HOQ.XPT)

July 2004


Old paint scraped when home painted? 

HOD150 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9542 95.76 9542 95.76 

1 : Yes 90 0.90 9632 96.66 

2 : No 286 2.87 9918 99.53 

9 : �Don't know 47 0.47 9965 100.00 
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Paint peeling, flaking, chipping inside 

HOD160 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8900 89.31 8900 89.31 

1 : Yes 215 2.16 9115 91.47 

2 : No 845 8.48 9960 99.95 

9 : �Don't know 5 0.05 9965 100.00 
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Inside peeling area plus 22x26 

HOD170 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9750 97.84 9750 97.84 

1 : Yes 36 0.36 9786 98.20 

2 : No 179 1.80 9965 100.00 
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Number of rooms 22x26 peeling 

HOD180 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9929 99.64 9929 99.64 

1 : One room 20 0.20 9949 99.84 

2 : Two or more rooms 16 0.16 9965 100.00 
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Outside paint peeling/flaking/chipping 

HOD190 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8900 89.31 8900 89.31 

1 : Yes 185 1.86 9085 91.17 

2 : No 868 8.71 9953 99.88 

9 : �Don't know 12 0.12 9965 100.00 
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Outside peeling larger than door? 

HOD210 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 9780 98.14 9780 98.14 

1 : Yes 32 0.32 9812 98.46 

2 : No 152 1.53 9964 99.99 

9 : �Don't know 1 0.01 9965 100.00 
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Window, cabinet or wall renovation 

HOD220 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 8900 89.31 8900 89.31 

1 : Yes 176 1.77 9076 91.08 

2 : No 866 8.69 9942 99.77 

9 : �Don't know 23 0.23 9965 100.00 
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